APPENDIX A



THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE ESTABLISHING CONTRACT
FOR THE

E-470 PUBLIC HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE ESTABLISHING CONTRACT
FOR THE E-470 PUBLIC HIGHWAY AUTHORITY (“this Contract®) is
made and entered into as of this Z&Y day of _Jg‘}l

1989, pursuant to Colo. Const. Art. XIV, Sec. 18(2), title 30,

C.R.S., title 31, C.R.S., appropriate municipal charter
provisions, and part S5 of article 4, title 43, C.R.S., by and
betﬁeen ADAMS COUNTY, a body politic and corporate and a
political subdivision of the State of Colorado, ARAPAHOE
COURTY, a body politic and corporate and a political
subdivision of the State of Colorado, DOUGLAS COUNTY, a body
politic and corporate and a political subdivision of the State
of Colorado, the CITY OF AURCRA, a municipal corporation and
political subdivision of the State of Colorado, and the TOWN
OF PARKER, a municipal corporation and political subdivision
of the State of Colorado (singularly or collectively "the

Governmental Unit(s)"™ or “the Party(ies)”).

RECITALS
WHEREAS, the large population and population growth
within the Denver metropolitan region, the significant and
growing demand :or construction of beltways within the Denver

metropolitan region to facilitate traffic movement and the




inadequacy of.current transportation facilities to meet that
demand, the division of the Denver metropolitan region into a
variety of incorporated and unincorporated areas, the need to
coordinate planning and construction of beltways or other
transportation improvements to serve regional needs, and the
limited availability of state and federal funds for such
purposes, have caused the Colorado general assembly to enact
the "Public Highway Authority Law" in part 5 of article 4,

title 43, C.R.S. {("the Act*); and
WHEREAS, it is the stated intention of the Colorado

general assembly that public highway authorities be formed to
finance, construct, operate, or maintain all or a portion of a
beltway or other transportation improvements in, inter alia, the
Denver metropolitan region which, because of the cost or the
location thereof in the jurisdiction of more than one municipal-
ity or county, cannot feasibly be financed, constructed,
operated, or maintained by a municipality or county acting
alone; and

WHEREAS, it is also the intention of the Colorado
general assembly that public highway authorities not be formed
to assume, directly or indirectly, the traditional role of
counties or municipalities to finance, construct, operate, or
maintain local arterial or collector streets; and

WHEREAS, a public highway denominated *E-470" has
been proposed for construction around the northern, eastern and

southern perimeters of the Denver metropolitan area; and




WHEREAS, the Governmental Units comprise territory -
located generally on the northern, eastern and southern
perimeters of the Denver metropolitan area, and are desireous
of entering into this Contract in order to establish a public
highway authority, pursuant to the Act, to finance, construct,
operate, or maintain E-470; and

WHEREAS, a public highway authority denominated the
"E-470 Public Highway Authority” ("the Authority®) was creatéd
by contract dated as of January 13, 1988, as amended ("the
Establishing Contract”), by and between Adams County, Arapahoe
County and Douglas County, and, by amendment to the
Establishing Contract dated as of March 2, 1988, the City of
Aurcora, to finance, construct, operate or maintain E-470; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to paragraph 13 of the
Establishing Contract, the Board of Directors of the Authority
may include additional parties to the Establishing Contract
upon such terms and conditions as the Board deems appropriate,
subject to appropriate amendment of the Establishing Contract
by all the Govermental Units; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Parker has requestedito become
a party to the Establishing Contract and a member of the
Authority; and

- WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority, at
a special meeting held January 5, 1989, approved the addition
of the Town of Parker as a party to the Establishing Contract

and a member of the Authority, subject to the following




conditicns: (1) Payment of a $25,000 entry fee to permit
equitable contribution vis-a-vis existing members of the
AButhority; (2) A commitment on the part of such new member to
regquire right-of-way dedication to the Authority at no cost in
the context of its zoning and/or land use regulations as
provided herein; and (3) Subject to the amendment of the
Establishing Contract for the Authority permitting the addition
of such member by all the current members of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the execution of this Contract by the
Governmental Units would implement Colo. Const. Art. XIV, Sec.
13(2), and is essential to the continued economic growth of the
Denver metropolitan regicn, is in the public interest, and will
promote the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of this
state by securing for them more adequate transportation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual
promises and benefits herein expressed, and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby freely acknowledged, the Governmental Units hereby

convenant and agree as follows:

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS
1, Amendmen £ Establishin ntract. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 10 and 13 thereof,
the Establishing Contract is hereby amended in the following
particulars: The Town of Parker is admitted as a Governmental

Unit and Party to the Establishing Contract and the E-470



Public Highway Authority, with all the rights, privileges and
duties associated therewith, and the initial paragraph, the
recitals, the body and the signature pages 65 the Establishing
Contract shall be deemed amended to reflect this action;
provided, however, that such action is subject to and
conditioned upon the satisfaction by such Governmental Unit of
the conditions imposed by the Board of Directors of the
Authority at its special meeting held January 5, 1%89, and as
specifically provided in this Contrack.

2. Ri -of-Way Dedi ion. By virtue of this
Contract all Governmental Units agree to require right-of-way
dedication for the E-470 highway. Land acgquired by the
Governmental Unit shall be dedicated to the Authority after the
Governmental Unit is satisfied with the design, configuration,
construction plans and construction timing of E-470 and the
right-of-way acquired by the Governmental Unit. In requiring
right-of-way dedication for the E-470 highway in the context of
their zoning and/or land use requlations, the Governmental
Units shall not bhe required to commit an unconstitutional
taking of property without just compensation, and are.not
required by this Contract to compensate a property owner for
E-470 right-of-way. In the context of annexations of land into
their respective boundaries, the municipal Governmental Units

shall require E-470 right-of-way dedication as a condition to

annexation.




3. Pprior Provisions Effective, Except as
specifically amended hereby, all the terms and provisions of

the Establishing Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

4, Counterpart Execution. This Contract may be

executed in several cdﬁnterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and

the same instrument,.

ADAMS COUNTY

St W
Titl%(/

STATE OF COLORADO

SS.

S St g

COUNTY OF _EDAMS

-
o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

;Ql& day of _Juné , 1888, by ~Tomes M Nelmg .

and Luty Truinillo as ﬁ_ﬂb&m and

Deouty S0le of Covnty .
= pa—— |

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires ~2-17-93 .

(Youm Ol

Notary PublicO




ARADAHOE [OUNTY

By: Z }
Title: Chairman,
Commissioners

ATTEST:

By: T VB ek
thle° Clerk to eBoard

STATE OF COLORADO .
ss.
COUNTY OF Arapahoe

Tt s

'I'he foregoing instrument wgs acknowledged before me this

28th dﬁ March , l984; Thomas R. Eagert
EP araome Page as Cha1rman of the Board and
erk to tne Board of Arapahoe County .

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires A‘g/ul 11‘. 199 .

Notary Public




By:

K@i

Title:

ATTEST:

By: _ Apyde A 15a§%§:g£ﬁ#%;
Title: %(‘M ‘

STATE OF COLORADO

ot S St

COUNTY OF

/}Af—-‘—l-—-—

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

day of . 1988, by

as

and

and

of

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires

Notary Public

tung




CITY OF AURORA

o P T

Title:; Mavor

ATTEST:

ay: Q@M A M/

Title:

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF L@AL\_@

5s.

St St g

.# The foregoing instrument was ac%ggyledged before me this
26 day of _Cleem e , 138%7 by el £ Tzt
and v as and
of .
Witness my hand and official seal.
My commission expires S5-3-93 .
Cucteid, B Yeoboon,
tary Public



TOWN OF PARKER

By:
Title: G0N

ATTEST.
By:
Title:

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF Daaln.\—

p The foregoing instrument was acknowlgdged before me this
E_—“day of JYoly 1987 by AN

and le_ﬁnuaéainu-_ as _Méuol"

Witness my hand and official seal.
My Commission Expirgs
3, 1990

S5.

My commission expires

Ngfary Public

- 10 -




